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in conducting the examination within 30 days after the state auditor submits its
expenses. Interest at the rate established in section 549.09 shall accrue on the
outstanding balance starting on the 31st day after the state auditor’s office submits its
request for expenses.

Sec. 12. TRANSFER OF ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITY.

(a) The terms used in this section have the meanings given in Minnesota Statutes,

sectlon 149A 02.

(b) Except as otherwise provided in statute, enforcement authority for Minnesota
Statutes, sections 149A.70, 149A.71, 149A.72, 149A.73, 149A.74, 149A.745,
149A.75, and 149A.97, may be exercised for provisions related to insurance policies
purchased by by a preneed consumer to arrange re for funeral goods, funeral services, burial
site goods, or burial services, enforcement authority may be exercised by the
commissioner of commerce.

(c) The commissioner of health retains enforcement authority for provisions of
Minnesota Statutes, chapter 149A, related to funeral providers that that are re required to E
licensed, registered, or issued a permit under that chapter.

Sec. 13. REVISOR’S INSTRUCTION.

The revisor of statutes shall change the term “commissioner” or “commissioner of
health” to “regulatory agency” wherever it appears in Minnesota Statutes, sections
149A.04; 149A.05; 149A.06; 149A.07; 149A.08; 149A.09; 149A.10; 149A.60; and
149A.61, subdivisions 1, 2, 3, 6, 7, and 8.

Sec. 14. REPEALER.

Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 144.994, is repealed.
Laws 2000, chapter 488, article 2, section 26, is repealed.
Presented to the governor May 21, 2001

Signed by the governor May 24, 2001, 1:52 p.m.

CHAPTER 172—H.E.No. 1153

VETOED

CHAPTER 173—H.E.No. 707

An act relating to crime prevention; classifying Carisoprodol as a controlled substance
upon the effective date of a final rule adding Carisoprodol to the federal schedules of controlled
substances; amending Laws 1997, chapter 239, article 4, section 15, as amended.
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BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Laws 1997, chapter 239, article 4, section 15, as amended by Laws
1998, chapter 367, article 4, section 7, Laws 1999, chapter 9, section 1, and Laws 2000,
chapter 262, section 1, is amended to read:

Sec. 15, EFFECTIVE DATE.

The provision of section 4 relating to the listing of Butorphanol in schedule IV is
effective August 1, 1998, and applies to acts committed on or after that date. The
provision of section 4 relating to the listing of Carisoprodol in schedule IV is effective
August 15 2001 on the effective date of a final rule adding Carisoprodol to the federal
schedules of controlled substances under United States Code, title 21, section 811, and
applies to acts committed on or after that date. Sections 1 to 3 ‘and 5 to 13 are effective
August 1, 1997, and apply to acts committed on or after that date. Section 14 is

effective the day following final enactment.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

Section 1 is effective August 1, 2001.

Presented to the governor May 23, 2001
Signed by the governor May 25, 2001, 12:01 p.m.

CHAPTER 174—H.E.No. 1507

An act relating fo municipal planning; zoning; clarifying the treatment of legal noncon-
Jorming uses; amending Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 462.357, by adding a subdivision.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 462.357, is amended by adding a
subdivision to read:

Subd. le, NONCONFORMITIES. Any nonconformity, including the lawful use
or occupatlon on of land or premises existing at the time of the adoption of an additional
control under t—h_ls_c;x;\};er may be continued, Elﬁdﬁg?hﬁlgh repair or maintenance,
but if the nonconformity or occupancy is discontinued for a period of more than one
year, or any nonconformmg use is destroyed by fire or or other &nl to the M o_f
greater than 50 percent of its “market value, an?sﬁetﬁxe?use or occupancy of the
land or premises shall be a conforming use or occupancy. A municipality may by
ordinance i impose m%ﬁ—confomnes reasonable regulatlons to prevent and abate
nuisances and to protect the public health, welfare, or safety. This subdivision do does not

prohibit a mummpahty " from enforcing an ordinance that applies to adults-c only
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